

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AERONAUTICAL COMMAND BRAZILIAN AERONAUTICAL COMMISSION IN WASHINGTON

1701 22ND STREET NW WASHINGTON - DC 20008

ANNEX III - TERM OF CONTRACT

Term of Contract No. XXX/CABW/2022

From: Head of the BACW

To: COMPANY XXXXX | Cage Code: XXXXX
Ref.: Term of Reference No. 11/DA/2022
RFQ No. 223996/CABW/2022

By this Term of Contract, I authorize the contracted company to start performing the services described in the object of the Term of Reference No. 11/DA/2022, issued by the Administrative Division of the Contracting Party, through the issuance of the Service Order No. ______, which is part of the PAG No. 67102.223996/2022-76, starting on Month Day, 2022, date to be considered for the purpose of counting the period of validity of this contractual document.

- **PURPOSE**: The contracting of a specialized company to provide maintenance and small on-demand repairs at the Brazilian Aeronautical Commission in Washington's (BACW) headquarters, located at 1701 22nd Street, N.W. Washington, DC, 20008, and its warehouse facility at 4601 Beech Rd, Temple Hills, MD, 20748, including service and material, in accordance with the quantities set forth in the Term of Reference No. 11/DA/2022 (ANNEX I of the solicitation RFQ No. 223996/CABW/2022);
- **CONTRACTING PARTY**: Ministry of Defense, through the Aeronautical Command, represented by the Brazilian Aeronautical Commission in Washington (BACW), located at 1701 22nd St., NW, Washington, DC, USA, 20008, represented by its Commanding Officer, Col. Av. Wilson Paulo Corrêa Marques;
- CONTRACTED PARTY: Company XXXXXX, Cage Code No.: XXXXX;
- BIDDING PROCESS No.: RFQ No. 223996/CABW/2022;
- **EXECUTION TERM AND VALIDITY**: The term of contract's validity is 12 months and may be extended for the interest of the parties for another period of 12 months, until the overall limit of 60 months, as provided for in Art. 107 of the Brazilian Federal Law No. 14,133, of April 01, 2021.
- START DATE OF SERVICES: Day Month, 2022;
- **VALIDITY PERIOD**: Day Month, 2022 to Day Month, 2023 and may be extended for the interest of the parties for another period of 12 months;
- TYPE OF EXPENDITURE: 33.90.30 and 33.90.39;
- PROGRAMMATIC FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION (ACTION): XXXX;
- **ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT INDEX**: After a period of one (01) year, and at the request of the CONTRACTED PARTY, the initial prices may be readjusted, through the application, by the CONTRACTING PARTY, of the CPI index (Customer Prices Index U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics), exclusively for obligations initiated and completed after the occurrence of one (01) year, as described in the item 16 of the Term of Reference No. 11/DA/2022.
- PERFORMANCE REGIME: Unit Price.



- COURT AND JURISDICTION: Washington, D.C., USA

The guarantees offered that ensure the full execution of this Term of Contract; the rights and responsibilities of the parties, the applicable penalties and the amounts of the fines; termination cases; the recognition of the rights of the Brazilian Administration in the event of any administrative termination provided for in the Request for Quote and the Term of Reference; the link to the solicitation notice, the invitation and the proposal of the winning bidder; and the legislation applicable to the execution of the contract and especially to the omitted cases, are all linked to the Bidding Process RFQ No. 223996/CABW/2022.

Considering what is provided for in Brazilian Federal Law No. 14,133/2021, and due to the local peculiarities of the Washington-DC marketplace, this Term of Contract constitutes the correct instrument establishing the relationship between the parties.

ITEM	SERVICE DESCRIPTION	MONTHLY ESTIMATE (HOURS)	MONTHLY ESTIMATE OF RENTAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL	MONTHLY PAYMENTS PROJECTED	EXECUTION TERM - CONCLUSION
1	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
2	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
3	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
4	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
5	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
6	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
7	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
8	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
9	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
10	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
11	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year

TERM OF CONTRACT (TC n° XXX/CABW/2022) PAGE 3 of 3

12	Services Provided (Electric & Hydraulic Maintenance; Landscaping; General Services; Equipment Rent & Material)	US\$	US\$	US\$	Month - Year
	TOTAL VALUE PROJE	US\$			

Washington, D.C., Month Day, 2022.

CONTRACTING PARTY:

Wilson Paulo Corrêa Marques, Col. Av. Head of the BACW

WITNESSES:

Valdinei Fagundes de Souza, Lt. Col. Int. Head of the BACW's Fiscal Division

WITNESSES OF THE CONTRACTED PARTY:

Name Legal Representative